

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

NEWPORT NEWS SHIPBUILDING AND DRY DOCK COMPANY,  
Petitioners

v.

RONALD H. BRICKHOUSE  
and

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,  
Respondents.

*On Petition for Review of a Final Order  
of the Benefits Review Board*

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT  
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS

---

EUGENE SCALIA  
Solicitor of Labor

JOHN F. DEPENBROCK  
Associate Solicitor  
for Employee Benefits

SAMUEL J. OSHINSKY  
Senior Appellate Attorney

SARAH C. CRAWFORD  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.  
Suite S-4325  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5342

Attorneys for the Director, OWCP

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the Issue .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	3
Statement of Facts.....	6
Summary of Argument .....	8
Argument:	
THE BOARD PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE CLAIMANT WAS ENTITLED TO PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS WHILE ENROLLED IN AN OWCP- SPONSORED RETRAINING PROGRAM. ....	12
A. Standard of Review.....	12
B. Deference .....	13
C. The Director's position that a claimant may be entitled to total disability while enrolled in an OWCP-sponsored vocational rehabilitation program, a position affirmed in the <i>Abbott</i> decision, is firmly grounded in both the language and underlying policies of the Longshore Act.....	17
D. The Board properly affirmed the ALJ's application of the <i>Abbott</i> doctrine by awarding permanent total disability benefits while Brickhouse was enrolled in his vocational rehabilitation program.....	24
1. OWCP sponsored the vocational rehabilitation program.....	25

2. The Employer knew of the proposed vocational rehabilitation plan and raised no objections at the outset.....	26
3. The Claimant diligently pursued his studies, which precluded outside employment.....	28
4. The rehabilitation program will likely increase the Claimant's long-term wage-earning capacity .....	31
Conclusion .....	38
Request for Oral Argument.....	40
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Abbott v. Louisiana Insurance Guaranty Association,</i> 40 F.3d 122 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	10, 22
<i>American Stevedores, Inc. v. Salanzo,</i> 538 F.3d 933 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	17
<i>Auer v. Robbins,</i> 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	15, 16
<i>Betty B. Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP,</i> 194 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	13, 22
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital,</i> 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	15
<i>Brown v. National Steel &amp; Shipbuilding Co.,</i> 34 BRBS 195 (2001) .....	10, 14, 22
<i>Bumble Bee Seafoods v. Director, OWCP,</i> 629 F.2d 1327 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	17, 35
<i>Bush v. I.T.O. Corp.,</i> 32 BRBS 213 (1998) .....	10, 22
<i>Chemical Manufacturers Ass'n v. NRDC,</i> 470 U.S. 116 (1985) .....	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	13, 16
<i>Crum v. General Adjustment Bureau,</i> 738 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	17

<i>Darby v. Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> 99 F.3d 685 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	33
<i>Director, OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. (Harcum I)</i> , 8 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	13, 22
<i>Director, OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding (Carmines)</i> , 138 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Director, OWCP v. Perini N. River Assocs.</i> , 459 U.S. 297 (1983) .....	9, 21
<i>Gregory v. Norfolk Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> , 32 BRBS 264 (1998) .....	10, 15, 22
<i>Humphries v. Director, OWCP</i> , 834 F.2d 372 (4th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 1028 (1988) .....	13
<i>Kee v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> , 33 BRBS 221 (2000) .....	10, 15, 22
<i>Louisiana Insur. Guaranty Ass'n v. Abbott</i> , 40 F.3d 122 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	30
<i>Maryland Shipbuilding and Drydock Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 618 F.2d 1082 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	12
<i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997) .....	36
<i>New Orleans (Gulfwide) Stevedore v. Turner</i> , 661 F.2d 1031 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981) .....	17, 23
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. Director, OWCP (Chappell)</i> , 592 F.2d 762 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	17
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. Howard</i> , 904 F.2d 206 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	13, 22

<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. Tann</i> , 841 F.2d 540 (1983).....	12, 17
<i>Northeast Marine Terminal Co., Inc., v. Caputo</i> , 432 U.S. 249 (1977) .....	9, 21
<i>See v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 36 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	16
<i>Stevens v. Director, OWCP</i> , 909 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1990).....	10, 21
<i>Trans-State Dredging v. Benefits Review Board (Tanner)</i> , 731 F.2d 199 (4th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	15
<i>Voris v. Eikel</i> , 346 U.S.328 (1953) .....	21
<i>White v. Bath Iron works Corp.</i> , 812 F.2d 33 (1st Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>Zapata Haynie Corp. v. Barnard</i> , 933 F.2d 256 (4th Cir. 1991).....	13, 22

## **FEDERAL STATUTES**

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act of Mar. 4, 1927, c. 509,  
44 Stat.1424, as amended, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950..... 1

§ 8(a) .....	4
§ 8(c)(21) .....	4, 5
§ 8(h).....	13, 18, 32, <i>passim</i>
§ 19(c)-(d).....	2
§ 21(b)(3) .....	2, 4, 12
§ 21(c) .....	2, 6
§ 22.....	37
§ 39(a).....	14
§ 39(c)(2) .....	19, 24, 25

## **FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

20 C.F.R. § 702.501 .....	20, 24, 25
20 C.F.R. § 702.506(b) .....	20

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 A. Larson, LAW OF WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION § 57.51(a).....	32
2 A. Larson, LAW OF WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION § 95.05 .....	20
